General Description
The DS1374 is a 32-bit binary counter designed to contin-
uously count time in seconds. An additional counter gen-
erates a periodic alarm or serves as a watchdog timer. If
disabled, this counter can be used as 3 bytes of non-
volatile (NV) RAM. Separate output pins are provided for
an interrupt and a square wave at one of four selectable
frequencies. A precision temperature-compensated refer-

e3, and is compatible with both lead-based and lead-free soldering processes.
**A "#" anywhere on the top mark denotes a RoHS-compliant package.
Ordering Information continued at end of data sheet.
查询DS1374C-33/T&R供应商 捷多邦，专业PCB打样工厂，24小时加急出货
D
S
1
3
7
4
I2C, 32-Bit Binary Counter Watchdog RTC with
Trickle Charger and Reset Input/Output
2 _____________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
RECOMMENDED DC OPERATING CONDITIONS
(VCC = VCC(MIN) to VCC(MAX), TA = -40°C to +85°C, unless otherwise noted.) (Note 1)
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
Voltage Range on VCC Pin Relative to Ground .....-0.3V to +6.0V
Voltage Range on SDA, SCL, and WDS
Relative to Ground....................................-0.3V to VCC + 0.3V
Operating Temperature Range ...........................-40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range .............................-55°C to +125°C
Soldering Temperature Range ........................See the Handling,
PC Board Layout, and Assembly section.
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS
DS1374-33 2.97 3.3 5.50
DS1374-3 2.7 3.0 3.3
Supply Voltage
(Notes 2, 3)
VCC
DS1374-18 1.71 1.8 1.89
V
Input Logic 1 VIH (Note 2) 0.7 x VCC VCC + 0.3 V
Input Logic 0 VIL (Note 2) -0.3
+0.3 x

(For the latest package outline information, go to
Ordering Information (continued)
PART TEMP RANGE VOLTAGE (V) PIN-PACKAGE TOP MARK*
DS1374U-18 -40°C to +85°C 1.8 10 µSOP DS1374-18
DS1374U-18+ -40°C to +85°C 1.8 10 µSOP DS1374-18
DS1374U-3 -40°C to +85°C 3.0 10 µSOP DS1374-3
DS1374U-3+ -40°C to +85°C 3.0 10 µSOP DS1374-3
DS1374U-3/T&R -40°C to +85°C 3.0 10 µSOP/Tape and Reel DS1374-3
DS1374U-3+T&R -40°C to +85°C 3.0 10 µSOP/Tape and Reel DS1374-3
DS1374U-33 -40°C to +85°C 3.3 10 µSOP DS1374-33
DS1374U-33+ -40°C to +85°C 3.3 10 µSOP DS1374-33
DS1374U-33/T&R -40°C to +85°C 3.3 10 µSOP/Tape and Reel DS1374-33
DS1374U-33+T&R -40°C to +85°C 3.3 10 µSOP/Tape and Reel DS1374-33
+ Denotes a lead-free/RoHS-compliant device.
* A "+" anywhere on the top mark denotes a lead-free device.
PACKAGE TYPE DOCUMENT NUMBER